

No. 12-98

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT A. DELIA, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

E.M.A. (BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,  
DANIEL H. JOHNSON), WILLIAM EARL ARMSTRONG AND  
SANDRA ARMSTRONG,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

C. MARK HOLT  
WILLIAM B. BYSTRYNSKI  
Kirby & Holt, LLP  
P.O. Box 31665  
Raleigh, NC 27622

JEFFREY T. MACKIE  
Sigmon, Clark, Mackie  
P.O. Drawer 1470  
Hickory, NC 28603

CHRISTOPHER BROWNING, JR.\*  
C. ELIZABETH HALL  
Williams Mullen  
P.O. Box 1000  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 981-4000  
cbrowning@williamsmullen.com

December 2012

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....2

STATEMENT .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. NORTH CAROLINA’S STATUTE VIOLATES MEDICAID’S ANTI-LIEN PROVISION AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *AHLBORN*..... 13

II. ALTHOUGH *AHLBORN* LEAVES OPEN WHETHER STATES MAY ADOPT PROCEDURES TO PROHIBIT SETTLEMENT MANIPULATION, THAT POSSIBILITY DOES NOT SAVE THE NORTH CAROLINA STATUTE. .... 31

III. PETITIONER’S SUGGESTION THAT THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HAS APPROVED THE NORTH CAROLINA STATUTE AND THAT SUCH DECISION SHOULD BE GIVEN DEFERENCE IS MISPLACED .....	33
IV. CONTRARY TO THE SUGGESTION OF PETITIONER’S <i>AMICI</i> , STATES ARE NOT FREE TO IGNORE MEDICAID’S ANTI-LIEN PROVISION.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	45
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A    42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	1a
Appendix B    42 U.S.C. § 1396p .....	3a
Appendix C    42 U.S.C. § 1396q .....	5a
Appendix D    42 U.S.C. § 1396u-6.....	6a
Appendix E    42 C.F.R. § 455.202.....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 669 S.E.2d 310 (N.C. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 904 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. Barnes</i> , 614 S.E.2d 371 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>discr. review denied</i> , 621 S.E.2d 173 (N.C. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Ballard v. Hunter</i> , 184 S.E.2d 423 (N.C. Ct. App. 1971).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988).....	41
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	41
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	41
<i>Bunch v. Foreman Blades Lumber Co.</i> , 93 S.E. 374 (N.C. 1917) .....	5
<i>Campbell v. N.C. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 670 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	24

<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972).....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	34
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	41
<i>Ezell v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 131 (N.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>Ezell v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 623 S.E.2d 79 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 631 S.E.2d 131 (N.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 869 P.2d 14 (Wash. 1994) .....	15, 19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21
<i>In re Cal. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , Dec. No. 1504, 1995 HHS DAB LEXIS 996 (HHS Dep't App. Bd. Jan. 5, 1995) .....	36
<i>In re Wash. State Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , Dec. No. 1561, 1996 HHS DAB LEXIS 717 (HHS Dep't App. Bd. Feb. 7, 1996) .....	35, 36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	38, 39, 40

<i>Ry. Co. v. Stewart</i> , 95 U.S. 279 (1877).....	40
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	20
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	41
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	34
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	2
<i>Wabash Ry. Co. v. Elliott</i> , 261 U.S. 457 (1923).....	40
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	40
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	43
42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396k .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396p .....	12, 41, 42, 43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1) .....	3, 9, 13, 14, 39, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(B) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1) .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(A) .....	6, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1396q .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-6 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-6(a) .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-6(c)(4) .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 9658 .....	21
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	21
42 C.F.R. § 447.15 .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 455.202(a) .....	43
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14124.76 .....	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 346-37(h) .....	30

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.215 .....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-49 .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-50 .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19 .....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-54.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-56.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-59.....	16
62 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1409.1 .....	30
Act of June 13, 2011, ch. 400, 2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 1712 .....	20
Act of Aug. 3, 1996, ch. 18, 1995 N.C. Sess. Laws (2d Extra Sess. 1996) 525 .....	23

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Br. for Association of Trial Lawyers of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , No. 04- 1506 .....	31
Br. for State of Washington <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , No. 04-1506 .....	28, 29
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , No. 04- 1506 .....	28
